

## **CLEAN AIR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2006**

---

**BR 97/2007**

**CLEAN AIR ACT 1991**

**1991 : 38**

### **CLEAN AIR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2006**

The Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 11(1) of the Clean Air Act 1991, makes the following Regulations:

#### **Citation**

1 These Regulations may be cited as the Clean Air Amendment Regulations 2006.

#### **Interpretation**

2 In these Regulations the “principal Regulations” means the Clean Air Regulations 1993.

#### **Amends regulation 2**

3 Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting the definition of “ambient air” and substituting the following —

““ambient air” has the same meaning as assigned to it in the Clean Air Act 1991;” and

(b) by revoking subparagraph (b) of the definition of “hazardous material” and substituting the following subparagraph —

“(b) capable of harming any human being, animal, vegetation or material; ”.

## **CLEAN AIR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2006**

---

### **Amends regulations 4, 5 and 6**

4 Regulations 4, 5 and 6 of the principal Regulations are amended by deleting the word “permit” wherever it occurs and substituting the word “permission”.

### **Amends regulation 8**

5 Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is amended in paragraph (6) by deleting the definition of “air contaminant” and substituting the following definition —

““air contaminant” has the same meaning as assigned to it in the Clean Air Act 1991;”.

### **Amends regulation 9**

6 Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is amended in paragraph (2) by deleting “2.8%” wherever it occurs and substituting “2.0%”.

Made this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2007

Minister of the Environment, Telecommunications and  
E-Commerce